

HAFFKINE BIO PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION LIMITED Procurement Cell

(A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)

Regd. Office: Acharya Donde Marg, Parel, Mumbai 400 012 (INDIA)

Phone No: 022- 24129320-23 Managing Director :022-24150628

General Manager (Procurement Cell):022-24100478

Website: http://www.vaccinehaffkine.com

E-mail: procurementcell@vaccinehaffkine.com

No.: 3868 /Haffkine /Procurement Cell/E-2276/Urodynamic

System 6 Channels/2019-20

Date: 17/8/2020

To,

M/s. Hospimedica International Ltd.

Leelawanti House,

58/10, Ashok Nagar,

New Delhi 110018

E-Mail: mail@hospimedica.in

Subject: Supply Order for Tender No. E-2276/Urodynamic System 6 Channels

Reference: 1. Tender No. E-2276/HBPCL/PC/ Urodynamic System 6 Channels/2019-20

2. Sanction of Tender Approval Committee Meeting Dated 07.08.2020

With reference to the tender cited under reference no 1, you are requested to s upply the following goods as per details mentioned below to consignee list enclosed with this order.

Sr. No.	Name of the item	Specification of item	Quantity/Unit (DMER)	Unit Rate inclusive of GST(Rs.)	Total Amount Rs.
1	Urodynamic System 6 Channels Make: Albyn Medical, Spain Model: Hermes	As per Annexure X	01	58,11,724/-	58,11,724/-

Total amount in words: Rupees Fifty Eight Lakh Eleven Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Four Only.

Factory Location: Albyn Medicals S.L., Pollgono Industrial Cordovilla, Calle D N°1, 31191 Cordovilla, Navarra-Spain sales@albynmedical.com +34 948 293 324 Spain.

- 1 Forwarding: Forwarding Free on Road Destination. I.e. door delivery basis.
- Delivery Period: 12 weeks from the date of receipt of order by the supplier to the consignee attached.
- Pre-Dispatch Inspection: Supplier shall make necessary arrangement / facilitate to carry out Pre-Dispatch inspection as per Tender Terms & condition and submit the Inspection report to this office. The Pre-Dispatch inspection cost will be borne by supplier. Machine should be dispatched only after satisfactory Pre-Dispatch Inspection.

- Risk purchase clause: If the bidder fails to supply the stores within the stipulated delivery period, the order will stand cancelled. Undersigned shall be entitled to purchase such stores from any other source at such price which ordinarily should not be more than 10% of the tender price. The extra expenditure in such cases shall be recovered by Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai from the Supplier.
- Payment Terms: Payment of 100% of the contract value will be made within 8 weeks on delivery and successful Installation and satisfactory commissioning and operation of the machinery.
- 6 **Labelling**: The word **"For use of GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA NOT FOR SALE"** should be printed on each unit pack in readable Purple or Green Colours.
- Acceptance & Receipt: It should be submitted in Appropriate Format to the purchasing authority.
- 8 **Delivery Challan** Should be sent in the name of consignee in duplicate. It should specify Name of Equipment / Mfg. by / packing & quantity.
- Invoice Copy Should be sent in triplicate on the Name of Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.(Procurement Cell), Mumbai. Along with Bill of Entry and Country of Origin Certificate of the consignment.

10 Other Terms:

- 1) Warranty: The warranty period shall be for 5 years from the date of commissioning of all equipment supplied as certified by the consignee. After completion of 5 years warranty period Manufacturer/Supplier should give commitment to ensure services and supply of spare part for further 5 years. The successful tenderer must ensure 95% uptime during warranty period. In case of downtime, warranty period will be extended for period of downtime. If the equipment is not attended within 24 hours for Mumbai and 48 hours for other places the supplier will be liable to pay a penalty of 0.07% of purchase cost for every day of delay. Such penalty will be recovered from the amount of security deposit. Certificate of such uptime / downtime issued by the end user will be binding for the supplier Replacement of spares parts thereof due to manufacturing defects during warranty period will be entirely at the supplier's cost.
- 2) The user institution will enter to the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract with supplier agency @ 5% of the Order value (excluding taxes) of the equipment per year for 5 years after completion of warranty period. In case of non-compliance of CMC the supplier will be liable to pay penalty or for appropriate action. Payment of CMC on yearly basis will be made by the user's institution, at the end of the year after satisfactory performance report from the end user.
- Contract Agreement: Bidder should submit a tripartite (Importer, Manufacturer and Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.) Contract Agreement on non-judicial stamp paper of requisite value.

Fall Clause

It is a condition of the contract that all through the currency thereof, the price at which you will the supply stores should not exceed the lowest price charged by you to any customer during the currency of the contract and that in the event of the prices going down below the rate contract prices you shall promptly furnish such information to us to enable to amend the contract rates for subsequent supplies.

The Bidder should submit (within 7 days) amount of 1.5% ie. Rs. 87,176/- of order value to meet other incidental expenditure and 3% i-e Rs. 1,74,352/- as Security Deposit in form of Bank Guarantee. The Bank Guarantee Should be Valid for 8 Years after the expiry date of warranty, issued by any Nationalized/Scheduled Bank.

Amount to be deposited to Following Account:

Name of Account	Haffkine Bio-Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), CESS Account Mumbai.
Name of the Bank & Branch	Canara Bank, Branch-Parel
Account No.	0110201004893
IFSC Code	CNRB0000110

Consignee: As per list enclosed

(Dr. Rajesh Deshmukh)

Managing Director

Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.

(Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

Copy to:

- 1) Commissioner Health Services, Mumbai.
- 2) Director, Medical Education & Research, Mumbai-400 001.
- Account Manager, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.
- 4) Office File.

Copy to Consignee: Dean, B.J. GMC, Pune.: As per Tender Condition No.17 The user Institution should get the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract done with supplier agency @ 5% of the Order value (excluding taxes) of equipment per year for Eight years after Completion of warranty period.

Copy Submitted to: 1) Secretary, Medical Education & Drug Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

Annexure-X

Specification for Urodynamic System 6 Channels

- 1. The system should have the facility to perform Uroflowmetry, Cytometer, Pressure flow studies, EMG studies, Urethra pressure profilometry, Leak Point Detector & EMG Biofeedback.
- 2. System should be fully upgradable to Anorectic manometer, video urodynamic and oesophageal manometry. Prices should be quoted separately for future up gradation
- 3. Should have minimum 5-8 Configurable channels and should be able to display upto at least 10 channels should have facility to attach upto 3 pressure transducers for urodynamic testing. Colour coded labels and cable (Vesicle, Abdominal and Urethral channels). Should have auto 80-100 mm Hg test/calibration button for checking the transducers. Fitted to bracket/clamp. Transducer should be reusable having pressure range(-50-350 mm Hg)
- 4.should be able to attach 3 pressure transducers, 2 Radio frequency based weight flow channel
- 5. should have automatic air pump for profile applications like upp & ARM
- 6. Should have infusion volume up to 2000 ml and software based calibration control. And should measure infusion volume through transducer and not through rotation of pump.
- 7. Should have infusion pump 4 roller or more, software control (start/stop & speed selection) Cytometer: Filling and Voiding
- -Integrated filling pump and volume sensor
- -Infusion pump speed: flow speed 1ml/ minute and maximum flow 120 ml or more /minute.
- -Compliance and pressure volume plot
- -ICS, Schaffer and Abrams-Griffths pressure flow Nomo grams
- 8. Should have facility to attach 2U roflow transducers. Should be supplies with one wired and wireless RF Based Weight uroflow transducer with flow range of 0-50ml/sec, volume range up to 2000ml. Must have auto record and auto zero facility for Uroflowmeter. It should have auto artefact detection. It should be supplied with radiolucent commode chair.
- 9. Should be supplied with 1 channel wireless EMG, should be compatible with surface electrodes, needle electrodes. Should have Raw & Average EMG with sound. Should have facility to adjust gain, reject noise
- 10. Should be supplied with UPP puller to allow urethral pressure profile studies. Should be autoclavable and speed should be controlled through software.
- 11. Should be supplied with Leak point detector module for detecting automatic leak even for small amount of leak which doesn't come in uroflow.
- 12. Should be supplied with 3D bladder scanner CE/US-FDA approved.

- 13. The system should have integrated all in one PC for display, mounted on a trolley of the same company to fir the complete UDS. Should be adjustable in height and angle. Should be supplied with integrated waterproof keyboard and mouse.
- 14. Should be supplied 22-24 inch flat LCD screen monitor for display.
- 15. Should be supplied with color Deskjet printer
- 16. Should be supplied with height adjustable micturition chair with folding arm rest for Urodynamic Studies.
- 17. should be supplied with Micturition stand-voiding studies, height adjustable, removable funnel
- 18. Should be supplied with EMG biofeedback module for pelvic floor rehabilitation.
- 19. Should be supplied with following software
- -Windows platform, unlimited number of templates
- -standards and terminology as according to the ICS (International Continence society) nomograms, ICS, paediatric, siroky, Abrams-griffiths
- -Connectivity to Hospital information system and DICOM work-list & DICOM storage
- Event markers-user Colourable toolbars, and event markers (icons and/or text)
- Data recovery even when studies have not been save.
- Real time data processing and on -line storage
- Back up manually or automatically to any location
- Intelligent patient search
- System should be operational on latest windows based professional.
- 1000 GB internal or external hard dirive, 8GB RAM.
- Key board optical mouse and DVD/CD re-writable drive.
- 20. Should be supplied with following:
- O Dual Lumen Catheter for Cytometer 8 fr
- O Dual Lumen Catheter for Systometry 6 Fr
- O Pigtail Catheter, PVC, 5Fr and bladder filling
- O Dual Lumen Abdominal Rectal Balloon catheter for systometry
- O- Pump Tubing
- O- Collection Beaker
- O Pressure Bag/Cuff for perfusion
- O- Perfusion line
- O- Reusable pressure Transducer
- O-EMG patch Eletrodes
- O-Domes for reusable pressure tranducers
- 21. Upgradation-Rates should be quoted separately for following items as future upgradation:
- 1. Anotectal Manometry
- 2. Video Urdodynamics
- 3. Oesophageal Manometry.
- 4. Video Urodynamics chair for sitting and supine position with all standard accessories.
- 5. Vidio Urodymic cum Fluroscopy chair for sitting and supine position with all standard accessories.

- 22. The Urodynamic System should have USFDA / European CE approval.
- 23. Firm should quote rates of all consumables/spares/accessories & will be freezed for 5 year.

Consignee Details

	M/s. Hospimedica International Lt	d.			
	Urodynamic System 6 Channels				
	Make: Albyn Medical, Spain				
	Model: Hermes				
Delivery Period	12 weeks				
PO Reference No.	No.:3868 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-2276/Urodynamic System 6 Channels/2019-20 Date: 17/8/2020				
Sr. No.	Name & Address of the Consignee	Qty.			
1)	B.J. GMC, Pune.	01			
	Total:	01			

Tersial-

(Dr. Rajesh Deshmukh)
Managing Director
Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.
(Procurement Cell), Mumbai.